
 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N   N o .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING A THREE-MONTH CONTRACT EXTENSION, 
JULY 1, 2022 – SEPTEMBER 30, 2022, TO AMENDMENT NUMBER 9 TO THE 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND PARATRANSIT 
SERVICES FOR THE PROVISION OF SPECIALIZED PARATRANSIT 
SERVICES IN WESTERN NEVADA COUNTY 

 
 

WHEREAS, on May 14, 2013, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted 
Resolution No. 13-168 , approving a five-year contract with Paratransit Services for provision of 
specialized Paratransit Services in western Nevada County that began on July 1, 2013, and will 
expire on June 30, 2018; and 

 
WHEREAS, on July 22, 2014, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted 

Resolution No. 14-362 approving an amendment to the contract between Nevada County and 
Paratransit Services; and  

 
WHEREAS, on August 11, 2015, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted 

Resolution No. 15-392 approving an amendment to the contract between Nevada County and 
Paratransit Services; and  

 
WHEREAS, on July 26, 2016, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted 

Resolution No. 16-381 approving an amendment to the contract between Nevada County and 
Paratransit Services; and  

 
WHEREAS, on October 11, 2016, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted 

Resolution No. 16-491 approving an amendment to the contract between Nevada County and 
Paratransit Services; and  

 
WHEREAS, on August 15, 2017, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted 

Resolution No. 17-438 approving an amendment to the contract between Nevada County and 
Paratransit Services; and  

 
WHEREAS, on July 17, 2018, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted 

Resolution No. 18-375 approving an amendment to the contract between Nevada County and 
Paratransit Services; and  

 
WHEREAS, the contract term is five-years and commences on July 1, 2013, with a 

termination date of June 30, 2018; and  
 
WHEREAS, the contract term may be extended for two, two-year periods upon approval 

of the Transit Services Commission and the Board of Supervisors; and  
 
WHEREAS, on July 17, 2018, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted 

Resolution No. 18-375 approving a two-year extension to the contract between Nevada County 
and Paratransit Services from July 1, 2018, through June 30, 2020; and 

 



 
WHEREAS, on June 23, 2020, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted 

Resolution No. 20-261 approving an amendment to the contract between Nevada County and 
Paratransit Services approving the second two-year extension from July 1, 2020, through June 30, 
2022; and 

 
WHEREAS, on July 13, 2021, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted 

Resolution No. 21-302 approving an amendment to the contract between Nevada County and 
Paratransit Services; and 

 
WHEREAS, delays in the release of Request for Proposals No. 158064 necessitate 

additional time be allocated to potential proposers for the development and submission of proposal 
responses; and 

 
WHEREAS, Nevada County and Paratransit Services wish to amend the contract 

agreement for three-months from July 1, 2022, to September 30, 2022, to accommodate the 
additional time required to respond to the Request for Proposals and to maintain operational 
consistency; and 

 
WHEREAS, Nevada County and Paratransit Services agree to maintain Paratransit 

Services’ fixed vehicle service hourly rate of $45.97 and the fixed monthly rate of $64,562 as 
adopted by Resolution No. 21-302 per mutual agreement in Amendment No. 9 for the term of this 
extension July 1, 2022, through September 30, 2022. 

 
WHEREAS, there is sufficient budget available in the proposed FY 2022-23 Transit 

Services budget in account 4281-91003-707-1000/521520 to fund the contract; and 
 
WHEREAS, the contract is contingent upon the adoption of the FY 22/23 County Budget.      

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of 

Supervisors: 
 

 
 

1. Approves the extension of Amendment No. 9 between Nevada County and Paratransit 
Services for a period of three-months from July 1, 2022, to September 30, 2022. 
 

2. Maintains the Paratransit Services’ fixed vehicle service hourly rate of $45.97 and the fixed 
monthly rate of $64,562 as specified in Amendment No. 9 for the duration of the extension 
beginning July 1, 2022, through September 30, 2022. 

 
3. Authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute on behalf of Nevada County 

the amendment between Nevada County and Paratransit Services. 
 

 


